



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REGION 4  
615 CHESTNUT ST  
STE 710  
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106-4413

Agency Website: [www.nlr.gov](http://www.nlr.gov)  
Telephone: (215)597-7601  
Fax: (215)597-7658

October 31, 2012

VIA E-FILING

Lester A. Heltzer, Executive Secretary  
National Labor Relations Board  
1099 Fourteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570-0001

Re: Memorial Hospital of Salem County  
Case 04-CA-073474

Dear Mr. Heltzer:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. FACTS .....	1
A. Union Requests Information and Bargaining Concerning Disciplinary Actions Taken .....	1
B. Respondent Fails to Respond to the Union’s Request for Information and Bargaining.....	3
C. Respondent Presented Little Evidence at Hearing in its Defense.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Administrative Law Judge Properly Found that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by Failing and Refusing to Provide Relevant Information to the Union .....	5
1. The Information Sought by the Union is Presumptively Relevant .....	5
2. Respondent’s Defenses and Various Exceptions Lack Merit.....	7
B. The Administrative Law Judge Issued a Proper Remedy and Order.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alta Vista Regional Hospital</i> , 357 NLRB No. 36 (2011) .....	12
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 982 (1978) .....	6
<i>Anthony Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 443 (1994) .....	13
<i>Antioch Rock &amp; Ready Mix</i> , 328 NLRB No. 116 (1999).....	6
<i>A-Plus Roofing</i> , 295 NLRB 967 (1989), enf'd 39 F.3d 1410 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>ATC/Vancom of Nevada Ltd.</i> , 326 NLRB 1432 (1998).....	14
<i>Boyertown Packaging Corp.</i> , 303 NLRB 441 (1991).....	6
<i>Building and Construction Trades Council (Altemost Construction Co.)</i> , 222 NLRB 1276 (1976) .....	12
<i>California Nurses Association</i> , 326 NLRB 1362 (1998).....	7
<i>Columbus Products Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 220 (1981).....	10
<i>Detroit Newspaper</i> , 317 NLRB 1071 (1995).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Fairmount Hotel Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 746 (1991).....	6
<i>Frontier Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 318 NLRB 857 (1995) .....	7
<i>GTE California, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 424 (1997).....	11
<i>Grand Rapids Press</i> , 331 NLRB 296 (2000).....	6
<i>Holiday Inn Coliseum</i> , 303 NLRB 367 (1991).....	13
<i>Honda of Hollywood</i> , 314 NLRB 443 (1994) .....	13
<i>Keauhou Beach Hotel</i> , 298 NLRB 702 (1990).....	13
<i>LaGuardia Hospital</i> , 260 NLRB 1455, 1455-56 (1982) .....	16
<i>Maple View Manor, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1149 (1996).....	6

<i>Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 107 (1999) .....	6, 11
<i>Mission Foods</i> , 345 NLRB 788 (2005).....	9
<i>National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 352 NLRB 90 (2008).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	5
<i>New Jersey Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 42 (1990) .....	6
<i>Northern Indiana Public Service Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 210 (2006) .....	10
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 987 (1975) .....	14
<i>Ormet Aluminum Mill Products Corporation</i> , 335 NLRB 788 (2001) .....	5, 14
<i>Pennsylvania Power Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991).....	6, 10
<i>Pet Dairy</i> , 345 NLRB 1222, 1223 (2005) .....	13
<i>Plough, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 1095 (1982).....	12
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 870 (2007).....	12
<i>Salem Hospital Corp.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 95 (July 31, 2012) .....	17
<i>Salem Hospital Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 119 (November 29, 2011).....	17
<i>Tool &amp; Die Maker's Lodge 78 (Square D Co.)</i> , 224 NLRB 111 (1976).....	7
<i>Transport of New Jersey</i> , 233 NLRB 694 (1977).....	6
<i>Tri-State Generation</i> , 332 NLRB 910 (2000) .....	14
<i>Tritac Corp.</i> , 286 NLRB 286 NLRB 522 (1987).....	9
<i>Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 116 (1984).....	9
<i>Watkins Contracting, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 222 (2001).....	13
<i>Westside Community Mental Health Center, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 661 (1999) .....	13

**Other Authorities**

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub. L. No. 104-191,  
Sec. 261-264, 110 Stat. 1936 (Aug. 21, 1996) .....15

Rule 408 of the Federal Rule of Evidence .....12
